The effect on the company of IFRS 10 adoption described in note 2 is summarized in this note by disclosing in

more detail the effect on the comparative consolidated statements of financial position, income, comprehensive

income and cash flows. Since the company had been using the equity method to account for the Funds, the

resulting consolidation has not led to a change in equity or net income. The change has been an increase in

assets and a corresponding increase in liabilities. At the same time, the investments in associates have been

reduced since those entities are now consolidated. Management fees from related parties have been eliminated

on consolidation, and the amount of the subsidiaries owned by other investors is shown as a liability for

redeemable units. The adjusted consolidated statements as at December 31, 2012 and January 1, 2012 and for

the year ended December 31, 2012 are shown below.

Senvest Capital Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2013 and 2012

(in thousands of Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)

(15)

Impact of change in accounting policy on the consolidated statements of financial position

As at December 31, 2012

As originally
stated

$

Effect of
IFRS 10

$

As
adjusted

$

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 602 - 602
Due from brokers 1,914 - 1,914
Management fees receivable 951 (951) -
Equity investments and other holdings 254,101 415,607 669,708
Investments in associates 159,157 (141,622) 17,535
Real estate investments 33,183 - 33,183
Income taxes receivable 366 - 366
Deferred income tax assets 480 - 480
Other assets 3,744 877 4,621

454,498 273,911 728,409

Liabilities
Bank advances 138 - 138
Trade and other payables 7,295 386 7,681
Due to brokers 51,609 54,783 106,392
Equities sold short and derivative liabilities 24,238 28,233 52,471
Redemptions payable - 226 226
Liabilities under cash-settled share-based payments 5,035 - 5,035
Deferred income tax liabilities 7,352 - 7,352
Liability for redeemable units - 190,283 190,283

95,667 273,911 369,578

Equity

Equity attributable to owners of the parent
Share capital 12,983 - 12,983
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (17,770) - (17,770)
Retained earnings 336,203 - 336,203

331,416 - 331,416

Non-controlling interests 27,415 - 27,415

Total equity 358,831 - 358,831

Total liabilities and equity 454,498 273,911 728,409

Senvest Capital Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2013 and 2012

(in thousands of Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)

(16)

As at January 1, 2012

As originally
stated

$

Effect of
IFRS 10

$

As
adjusted

$

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,219 101 1,320
Due from brokers 1,766 - 1,766
Management fees receivable 541 (541) -
Equity investments and other holdings 180,579 305,935 486,514
Investments in associates 124,206 (110,095) 14,111
Real estate investments 28,316 - 28,316
Income taxes receivable 1,269 - 1,269
Deferred income tax assets 7,027 - 7,027
Other assets 3,178 925 4,103

348,101 196,325 544,426

Liabilities
Bank advances 427 - 427
Trade and other payables 910 535 1,445
Due to brokers 35,589 33,203 68,792
Equities sold short and derivative liabilities 12,332 14,590 26,922
Redemptions payable - 4,649 4,649
Liabilities under cash-settled share-based payments 5,290 - 5,290
Deferred income tax liabilities 8,868 - 8,868
Liability for redeemable units - 143,348 143,348

63,416 196,325 259,741

Equity

Equity attributable to owners of the parent
Share capital 12,840 - 12,840
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (11,715) - (11,715)
Retained earnings 262,239 - 262,239

263,364 - 263,364

Non-controlling interests 21,321 - 21,321

Total equity 284,685 - 284,685

Total liabilities and equity 348,101 196,325 544,426

Senvest Capital Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2013 and 2012

(in thousands of Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)

(17)

Impact of change in accounting policy on the consolidated statements of income and

comprehensive income

For the year ended December 31, 2012

As originally
stated

$

Effect of
IFRS 10

$

As
adjusted

$

Revenue
Management fees 2,735 (2,735) -
Interest income 2,635 1,660 4,295
Net dividend income 2,855 5,716 8,571
Other income 432 - 432

8,657 4,641 13,298

Investment gains (losses)
Net change in fair value on equity investments and

other holdings* 57,142 78,185 135,327
Net change in fair value on real estate investments* 2,870 - 2,870
Share of profit (loss) of associates 37,819 (34,072) 3,747
Foreign exchange loss (441) (766) (1,207)

97,390 43,347 140,737

Total revenue and investment gains (losses) 106,047 47,988 154,035

Operating costs and other expenses
Employee benefit expense 12,360 - 12,360
Share-based compensation expense 216 - 216
Interest expense 609 1,021 1,630
Transaction costs 1,442 1,495 2,937
Other operating expenses 3,790 782 4,572

18,417 3,298 21,715

Change in redemption amount of redeemable units - 44,120 44,120

Income before income tax 87,630 570 88,200

Income tax expense 6,160 570 6,730

Net income for the year 81,470 - 81,470

Other comprehensive loss
Currency translation differences (6,573) - (6,573)

Comprehensive income for the year 74,897 - 74,897

* Net realized gains and change in unrealized gains on equity investments and other holdings and real estate investments
were presented on separate and distinct lines in prior years’ consolidated financial statements.

 Share-based compensation expense was presented in employee benefit expense in prior years’ consolidated financial
statements.

Senvest Capital Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2013 and 2012

(in thousands of Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)

(18)

Impact of change in accounting policy on the consolidated statement of cash flows

For the year ended December 31, 2012

As originally
stated

$

Effect of
IFRS 10

$

As
adjusted

$

Cash flows provided by (used in)

Operating activities
Net income for the year 81,470 - 81,470
Adjustments for non-cash items (92,627) (163) (92,790)
Purchase of equity investments and other holdings at fair value

through profit or loss (166,872) (376,154) (543,026)
Purchase of equities sold short and derivative liabilities (216,316) (266,673) (482,989)
Proceeds on sale of equity investments and other holdings at fair

value through profit or loss 148,456 341,910 490,366
Proceeds from equities sold short and derivative liabilities 230,375 276,448 506,823
Dividends and distributions received from real estate investments 2,322 - 2,322
Repurchase of share options (254) - (254)
Changes in working capital items 6,064 365 6,429

(7,382) (24,267) (31,649)

Investing activities
Purchase of real estate investments (4,958) - (4,958)
Purchase of equity investments and other holdings designated as

fair value through profit or loss (10,851) - (10,851)
Proceeds on sale of equity investments and other holdings

designated as fair value through profit or loss 6,784 - 6,784

Net cash used in investing activities (9,025) - (9,025)

Financing activities
Distributions paid to non-controlling interests (894) - (894)
Decrease in bank advances (281) - (281)
Increase in due to brokers 16,869 22,403 39,272
Proceeds on issuance of shares 143 - 143
Proceeds from redeemable units - 10,176 10,176
Distributions to redeemable units - (8,440) (8,440)

15,837 24,139 39,976

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents during the year (570) (128) (698)

Effect of changes in foreign exchange rates on cash and
cash equivalents (47) 27 (20)

Cash and cash equivalents – Beginning of year 1,219 101 1,320

Cash and cash equivalents – End of year 602 - 602

Amounts of cash flows classified in operating activities
Cash paid for interest 616 1,004 1,620
Cash paid for dividends on equities sold short 403 468 871
Cash received on interest 1,907 1,696 3,603
Cash received on dividends 3,394 5,621 9,015
Cash paid for income taxes 210 - 210

Senvest Capital Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2013 and 2012

(in thousands of Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)

(19)

5 Cash and cash equivalents

As at
December 31,

2013
$

As at
December 31,

2012
$

Cash on hand and on deposit 12,452 428
Short-term investments 66 174

12,518 602

6 Bank advances and due to brokers

a) Bank advances

In 2013, the company renegotiated its credit facility with a bank and has available a demand revolving loan

(credit facility) and a guarantee facility. The credit facility is in the amount of $3,000 and is payable on